## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION FEBRUARY 21, 2023 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
A resolution to authorize a contract with Doyne Construction Company, Inc., for the construction of Little Rock Animal Village Intake addition.	Ordinance √ <b>Resolution</b>	
Submitted By:		
Housing & Neighborhood Programs Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	A resolution to authorize the City Manager to enter into a Construction Services Contract with Doyne Construction Company, Inc., to develop the intake addition at the Little Rock Animal Village.	
FISCAL IMPACT	The total amount is not to exceed \$1,193,000.00, and funding is available from 3/8-Cent Capital Improvement Sales Tax for the Animal Village Expansion, Account No. TS35A06, Animal Village Expansion) & the Animal Village Accounts No. S00B357 & No. S00B235	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution.	
BACKGROUND	In July 11, 2011, the Board of Directors approved Ordinance No. 20,449, which levied a 3/8% Sales and Compensating Use Tax to be used for capital improvements of a public nature. The Little Rock Animal Village is where stray animals are collected and housed, and animal care is provided for them, or they are held for owner pick-up, adoption or rescue. The expansion of the Animal Village will allow addition intake of animals into the shelter including new kennels. Invitation to Bid No. 1899 was issued and three (3) bids were received from the Bid Event. Doyne Construction Company, Inc., was the most responsive bidder.	